scenario in the countries where there are very few EVs on-road (i.e., India) and where we find 31
that there is no change in emissions as a result of 5% variation in the learning rates parameter 32
in the baseline scenario. 33
 34
For all countries, we find that there is less than 4% change in CO2 emissions as a result of 20% 35
variation in the g value in the baseline scenario. As we have expected, changes in g for one 36
technology mostly affects its own pace of diffusion. Hence, we find that changes in g values 37
have almost no impact on the emissions projections when the shares for EVs are under 1%. 38
Overall, the relatively low impact of varying the g parameters is explained by the fact that the 39
model is not sensitive to small changes in pecuniary cost for individual technologies. Since the 40
model has some degree of momentum and inertia in its diffusion trajectories, changes in the 41
costs data create a change in the trajectory but not an instantaneous change in the shares. 42
 43
Table F1 44
Sensitivity analysis of key technological parameters in the baseline scenario 45

 Sensitivity parameters Emissions  Change in shares in 2050 (%)
UK  % change in

CO2
Petrol Diesel NV HEV EV

 EV Learning rate +5% -0.50 -0.87 -0.03 0.00 0.00 0.90
 EV Learning rate -5% 0.84 0.49 0.01 0.00 0.00 -0.50
 Discount rate +10% 0.33 0.19 0.00 0.00 -0.09 -0.11

 59

 Discount rate -10% -0.06 -0.38 0.00 0.00 0.18 0.20
 EV price +10% -0.45 0.48 0.00 0.00 0.00 -0.48
 EV price -10% 0.22 -0.54 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.55
 Oil price +20% 2.58 -0.25 -0.01 0.00 0.45 -0.20
 Oil price +50% -3.93 -0.67 -0.03 0.00 0.14 0.56
 Oil price -20% 1.03 0.24 0.01 0.00 -0.15 0.10
 Oil price -50% 3.44 1.04 0.04 0.00 -0.83 -0.24
 All g +20% -0.49 3.17 0.00 0.00 0.00 3.17
 All g -20% 0.27 1.33 0.06 0.00 -0.01 -1.38
 EV g +10% -0.45 -0.78 0.71 0.00 1.18 -1.10
 EV g -10% 0.22 0.21 -0.11 0.00 0.23 -0.33
 Hybrid g +10% 0.19 0.14 0.10 0.00 -0.56 0.32
 Hybrid g -10% -0.84 -0.52 -0.11 0.00 1.04 -0.40
 Petrol g +10% -0.61 -0.13 0.o8 0.00 0.14 -0.10
 Petrol g-10% 0.52 0.67 0.24 0.00 -0.38 -0.52
 Diesel g +10% 0.36 -0.03 0.03 0.00 0.08 -0.08
 Diesel g-10% -0.31 0.03 -0.03 0.00 -0.07 0.07
US
 EV Learning rate +5% -0.54 -0.64 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.64
 EV Learning rate -5% 0.88 0.79 0.00 0.00 0.00 -0.79
 Discount rate +10% 0.14 0.16 0.00 0.00 -0.01 -0.15
 Discount rate -10% -0.26 -0.40 0.00 0.00 0.13 0.27
 EV price +10% 0.16 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1.08
 EV price -10% -0.23 -0.70 0.00 0.00 -0.03 -0.50
 Oil price +20% -3.64 -0.12 0.00 0.00 0.05 0.07
 Oil price +50% -6.08 -0.37 0.00 0.00 0.08 0.29
 Oil price -20% 3.12 0.13 0.00 0.00 -0.10 -0.03
 Oil price -50% 7.62 0.22 0.00 0.00 -0.01 -0.22
 All g +20% -0.69 -1.72 0.00 0.00 0.06 1.66
 All g -20% 0.73 0.80 0.00 0.00 -0.06 -0.74
 EV g +10% -0.24 -1.07 0.00 0.00 0.00 1.08
 EV g -10% 0.03 0.03 0.00 0.00 -0.03 0.00
 Hybrid g +10% -0.04 -0.02 0.00 0.00 0.03 0.00
 Hybrid g -10% 0.03 0.03 0.00 0.00 -0.03 0.00
 Petrol g +10% -0.11 0.14 0.00 0.00 0.00 -0.14
 Petrol -10% 0.12 -0.22 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.22
 Diesel g +10% 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
 Diesel -10% 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Japan
 EV Learning rate +5% -0.10 -0.15 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.15
 EV Learning rate -5% 0.12 0.11 0.00 0.00 0.00 -0.11
 Discount rate +10% 0.20 0.22 0.00 0.00 -0.14 -0.08
 Discount rate -10% -0.14 -0.17 0.00 0.00 0.15 0.02
 EV price +10% 0.05 -0.01 0.00 0.00 0.17 0.07
 EV price -10% -0.o6 0.61 0.00 0.00 -0.52 -0.10
 Oil price +20% -2.28 -0.02 -0.02 0.00 -0.09 0.11
 Oil price +50% -4.72 -0.05 -0.05 0.00 -0.20 0.26
 Oil price -20% 2.76 0.02 0.02 0.00 0.11 -0.13
 Oil price -50% 6.53 0.05 0.05 0.00 0.30 -0.34
 All g +20% -1.54 -2.40 0.01 0.00 2.40 -0.01
 All g -20% 4.41 8.34 -0.01 0.00 -8.35 0.02
 EV g +10% -0.01 -0.01 0.00 0.00 -0.06 0.07
 EV g -10% 0.34 0.61 0.00 0.00 -0.71 0.10
 Hybrid g +10% -0.29 -0.53 0.00 0.00 0.61 -0.80
 Hybrid g -10% 0.34 0.61 0.00 0.00 -0.69 0.10
 Petrol g +10% -0.29 -1.18 0.00 0.00 1.16 0.02
 Petrol -10% 0.34 1.88 0.00 0.00 -1.85 -0.03
 Diesel g +10% 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
 Diesel -10% 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
China
 EV Learning rate +5% -2.31 -2.49 -0.20 -0.10 0.00 2.79
 EV Learning rate -5% 3.41 3.14 0.11 0.00 0.00 -3.25
 Discount rate +10% 0.62 2.08 0.00 0.01 -0.04 -2.05
 Discount rate -10% -0.96 -1.73 0.00 -0.02 0.05 1.70
 EV price +10% 0.99 4.28 0.00 0.03 -0.25 5.08
 EV price -10% -1.10 -4.79 0.00 -0.04 -1.32 0.98
 Oil price +20% -5.13 -0.20 0.00 -0.01 -0.02 0.22
 Oil price +50% -7.02 -0.35 0.00 -0.01 -0.04 0.53
 Oil price -20% 6.42 0.24 0.00 0.01 0.02 -0.24
 Oil price -50% 8.83 0.46 0.00 0.02 0.06 -0.64
 All g +20% -1.18 -4.08 0.00 -0.03 0.45 3.67
 All g -20% 1.07 4.15 0.00 0.02 -1.01 -3.16
 EV g +10% -1.09 -4.80 0.00 -0.04 -0.25 5.08
 EV g -10% 0.58 0.33 0.00 0.01 -1.32 0.98
 Hybrid g +10% -0.03 -0.21 0.00 0.00 0.81 -0.59
 Hybrid g -10% 0.05 0.33 0.00 0.01 -1.30 0.98
 Petrol g +10% 0.51 -0.25 0.00 0.00 -0.84 0.07
 Petrol -10% -0.46 0.31 0.00 -0.01 -0.12 -0.49
 Diesel g +10% 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

 60

 Diesel -10% 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
India
 EV Learning rate +5% 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
 EV Learning rate -5% 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
 Discount rate +10% 0.22 0.79 0.59 0.01 -0.10 -0.10
 Discount rate -10% -0.48 -0.85 -0.54 -0.02 1.24 0.17
 EV price +10% 0.04 0.21 0.00 0.03 -0.21 -0.04
 EV price -10% -0.03 -0.19 0.00 -0.o3 0.19 0.00
 Oil price +20% -2.82 -0.24 0.00 0.00 0.11 0.13
 Oil price +50% -6.48 -0.61 0.00 -0.01 0.28 0.29
 Oil price -20% 1.79 0.26 0.00 0.00 -0.11 -0.14
 Oil price -50% 5.97 0.56 0.00 0.00 -0.29 -0.37
 All g +20% -1.49 -2.34 2.12 -0.08 0.15 0.15
 All g -20% 0.42 0.81 -0.51 0.04 -0.16 -0.19
 EV g +10% 0.01 0.04 0.00 0.03 -0.04 -0.04
 EV g -10% 0.01 -0.01 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00
 Hybrid g +10% 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
 Hybrid g -10% 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
 Petrol g +10% 0.47 0.65 0.76 0.00 -0.75 -0.67
 Petrol -10% -0.27 -0.81 1.05 -0.01 -0.11 -0.11
 Diesel g +10% 0.12 0.72 -0.51 0.00 0.00 0.38
 Diesel -10% -0.97 0.20 -0.58 0.00 0.00 0.13

 1
F.2 Sensitivity analysis – scenarios with interactions 2
 3
In this section, we examine the impact of parametric uncertainties on the interactions between 4
policies. The parameters are varied by quantities that we considered in the baseline scenario 5
(see Appendix F.1). We conduct the sensitivity analysis for all 63 scenarios (all possible 6
interactions), each with eight parametric variations. Tables F2-F5 present the percentage 7
change in the size of interactions as a result of variations in key parameters that generate the 8
most changes in emissions and technological shares.  9